

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-11985-IT

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Scott P. Lewis (BBO #298740)
Jessica A. Wall (BBO #689177)
ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP
50 Milk Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02109
617-621-6500
slewis@andersonkreiger.com

Mark E. Greenwold (*pro hac vice*)
Dennis A. Henigan (*pro hac vice*)
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS
1400 I (Eye) Street, N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
202-296-5469
mgreenwold@tobaccofreekids.org

April 28, 2017

Table of Contents.

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument. 2

 I. THIS COURT MUST COMPEL FDA TO PROMULGATE THE GRAPHIC WARNINGS RULE THE AGENCY HAS UNLAWFULLY WITHHELD. 3

 A. Failure to Promulgate a Rule by a Specific Congressionally-Mandated Deadline is Agency Action “Unlawfully Withheld” Under the APA. 3

 B. Congress Established a Firm, Enforceable Deadline for FDA’s Graphic Warnings Rule. 4

 C. FDA is Continuing to Violate the Tobacco Control Act. 5

 D. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision did not Excuse FDA from its Duty to Promulgate a Timely Graphic Warnings Rule. 9

 E. Because FDA has Unlawfully Withheld Promulgation of the Graphic Warnings Rule, the Court Must Compel FDA to Act. 10

 II. FDA’S FAILURE TO PROMULGATE A GRAPHIC WARNINGS RULE ALSO CONSTITUTES AGENCY ACTION UNREASONABLY DELAYED. 11

 A. FDA has “Unreasonably Delayed” its Graphic Warnings Rule Within the Meaning of the APA. 11

 B. Because FDA has Unreasonably Delayed Issuing its Graphic Warnings Rule, the Court Must Compel the Agency to Act. 16

 III. THE COURT SHOULD ESTABLISH A FIXED TIMETABLE FOR FDA TO COMPLETE ITS CURATIVE RULEMAKING AND RETAIN JURISDICTION TO ENSURE THAT FDA COMPLIES WITH THE COURT’S ORDER. 17

Conclusion. 18

Table of Authorities.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Abdi v. Chertoff</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2008)	17
<i>American Lung Ass'n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>American Snuff Co. v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013).....	5 n.3
<i>Cervoni v. Secretary of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 581 F.2d 1010 (1st Cir. 1978).....	17 n.10
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	5 n.3, 7 n.4
<i>Environmental Def. v. Leavitt</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2004)	9
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	3, 5, 10, 11, 16
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003)	13
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12, 17
<i>In re Int'l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>In re Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 392 F. App'x 858 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>MCI Telecommc'ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12

Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt,
133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 17

Nader v. FCC,
520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 17

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 3, 17

Oxfam America, Inc. v. United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
126 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D. Mass. 2015) passim

Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter,
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13

Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Commissioner, Food & Drug Admin.,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 16

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
845 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 7, 8, 14 n.9

Raymond Proffitt Found. v. EPA,
930 F. Supp. 1088 (E.D. Pa. 1996) 13

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
374 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2005) 5, 9

South Carolina v. United States,
No. 1:16-cv-00391, 2017 WL 1053844 (D.S.C. Mar. 20, 2017) 3, 11

Tang v. Chertoff,
493 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D. Mass. 2007) 3, 13

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 11, 12, 13

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) passim

15 U.S.C. § 1333 4, 8 n.5

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
Pub. L. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) 1, 2, 4, 8, 16

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
Pub. L. 111-31, § 2, 123 Stat. 1776, 1776-1781 (2009) 14

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
Pub. L. 111-31, § 201, 123 Stat. 1776, 1842-1845 (2009) 4, 4 n.2, 5, 7, 18

Regulations

“Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements; Proposed
Rule,” 75 Fed. Reg. 69524 (Nov. 12, 2010) 5, 6

“Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements: Final Rule,”
76 Fed. Reg. 36628 (Jun. 22, 2011) 1, 2, 6

“Agency Information Collection Activities; Proposed Collection; Comment
Request; Experimental Study on Warning Statements for Cigarette
Graphic Health Warnings,” 82 Fed. Reg. 15359 (Mar. 28, 2017) 8, 9 n.6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 2
